After giving pro forma effect to the remaining 2015 Offering, and assuming all Additional Shares are

purchased, for a total issuance of 1,043,155 Additional Shares, resulting in additional net proceeds of $6,206,765,

the Company will have 8,693,706 Shares of Common Stock outstanding, and a net book value of $2.17 per Share.

The Shares offered in the 2015 Offering to additional stockholders will experience an immediate dilution in net book

value per Share of $4.83. Such dilution represents the difference between the (i) 2015 Offering Additional Share

price per Share and (ii) the net book value per Share immediately after completion of the 2015 Offering (assuming

fully subscribed).  The increase in  book  value  per  Share  of  Common  Stock  held  by  the stockholders as of

December 31, 2017 (the “Existing Stockholders”) would be solely attributable to the cash paid by purchasers of the

Additional Shares.

However, to the extent Subscribers for Additional Shares are Existing Stockholders, such Subscribers will,

following the completion of the 2015 Offering, experience an immediate accretion in their Shares.

The following table, which incorporates the preceding assumptions, illustrates such dilution or accretion per

Share in net book value upon completion of the 2015 Offering (assuming fully subscribed):

If

completed/maximum
offering amount are

sold

Price per share of Shares to Purchasers of Additional Shares $7.00

Net book value per share as of December 31, 2018 $1.65

Increase attributable to additional sale of Shares $0.52

Pro forma net book value after 2015 Offering $2.17

Dilution to Additional Share Purchaser

D

D

$4.83

8
190210v1

PURPOSE OF THE OFFERING AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The following table summarizes the anticipated use of the gross proceeds from the sale of the Additional

Shares, excluding the actual amount of warrants exercised, and assuming that all Additional Shares offered in the

2015 Offering are sold.  It should be noted, however, that these figures are only estimates and are subject to change,

particularly if less than all of the Shares being offered are sold.  There can be no assurance that actual experience

will approach this anticipated use of proceeds.

Maximum Offering Amount (%) of Proceeds

[…]

this offering.

PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION

The Company is offering up to a maximum 1,500,000 Additional Shares on a best efforts basis only through

a network of agents, hired, trained and registered as agents of USAC with the Office of the Kansas Securities

Commissioner.

Commission expense will not  exceed 10%  of  the amount  of the  Shares  sold. In addition, the agents may

35
190210v1

receive prizes and other incentives for their sales efforts.

The purchase price shall be payable in cash prior to the issuance of Shares.

This Offering will continue until all Shares offered are sold or until February 24, 2020, whichever occurs first.

The Company, in its discretion, may extend the Offering by filing an amendment extending the 2015 Offering with,

and subject to the approval by, the office of Kansas Securities Commissioner.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the capitalization of the Company as of December 31, 2018, and as adjusted

pro forma capitalization as of such date to give effect to maximum Additional Shares offered hereby.  This table should

be read together with the balance sheet of the Company as of December 31, 2018, included herein.

Actual at

December 31, 2018

(Maximum Offering Amt)
As Adjusted

(1)

Stockholders’ Equity:

Common Stock, $.10 par value,

20,000,000 shares authorized,

7,650,551 shares outstanding (as
adjusted, 8,693,706) Preferred
Stock, $5.00 par value,
1,000,000 shares authorized, none
issued

$765,056 $869,371

Additional Paid-in Capital 22,989,443 29,091,893

Accumulated Deficit (8,937,404) (8,937,404)

Accumulated OCI (Other Comprehensive
Income)

(2,184,429)   (2,184,429)

Total Stockholders’ Equity $12,632,666 $18,839,431

(1) Assumes net proceeds from the 2015 Offering of $6,206,765.

LEGAL MATTERS

The validity of the Securities offered hereby has been passed upon for the Company by Law Offices of Lathrop

& Gage LLC, Kansas City, MO.

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS

The financial statements of the Company as of and for the year ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 included

in the Post-Effective Amendment were audited by Kerber, Eck & Braeckel LLP, Springfield, IL.

ANNUAL REPORTS TO STOCKHOLDERS

The Company supplies annual reports of its financial condition to all holders of its securities and such reports

contain financial statements that will be examined and reported upon by an independent certified public accountant.